From the Desk of Editor-in-Chief

doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.3329/jemc.v5i3.24742

Alhamdulillah! With the publication of this issue we have completed five years of publication of Journal of Enam Medical College. This is a great success and landmark in the trajectory of the journal. We share this success with the contributors, reviewers and faculties and authority of the college without whose active and sincere cooperation it would not have been possible to publish the journal regularly and timely. We are really very grateful to all of them.

Journal of Enam Medical College is indexed in many indexing databases including InfoBase Index, Mysore, India. This database has given Impact Factor for the journals indexed there. After complete evaluation, this database has fixed Impact Factor (IF) 2.9 for Journal of Enam Medical College.

The flow of paper submission for publication in the Journal of Enam Medical College is very good. Papers are flowing in also from outside the country. This has been because of the quality of the journal and regular and timely publication.

Participation in the national and international conferences regarding publication of scientific journals would promote exchange of ideas among editors, authors, researchers, librarians and publishers of medical journals and would also expand collaboration among different countries. Editor-in-Chief of Journal of Enam Medical College has been awarded sponsorship from International Network for the Availability of Scientific Publications (INASP) following a competitive selection process among the editors of Bangladesh, Nepal, Sri Lanka, Mongolia and Latin America to attend European Conference of International Society of Managing and Technical Editors (ISMTE) and Committee on Publication Ethics (COPE) Meeting to be held in London Heathrow, United Kingdom. Only five editors from these five regions have been awarded this sponsorship. This success is an outcome of collaborative effort of editorial board of Journal of Enam Medical College, authors, reviewers and all faculties of this great institution. Participation in that conference will greatly acquaint the Journal of Enam Medical College and also the institution among the editors of top class journals of Europe and research scientists attending the conference.

With all the best wishes.

Prof. Md. Aminul Haque Khan Editor-in-Chief